Optimal design of NRD guide devices using 2D
full-vectorial finite element method
言語: English
出版者: IEICE-INST ELECTRONICS INFORMATION
COMMUNICATIONS ENG
公開日: 2022-03-23
キーワード (Ja):
キーワード (En): non-radiative dielectric waveguide

tion, we also characterized the proposed devices and numer-
ically demonstrated transmission efficiency of the crossing-
waveguide is 99.9 % and T-branch guide is 49.8 % : 49.8 % at
both output ports. The numerical results by 2D-FVFEM are
verified by 3D-FVFEM. The transmission efficiency of both
NRD guide devices is superior to that of non-optimized ones.
Our proposed design approach is applicable to design other
integrated NRD based guide devices and also contributes to
increase the device functionality.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by JSPS (Japan) KAKENHI Grant
Number 18K04276.
References
[1] T. Yoneyama and S. Nishida: “Nonradiative dielectric waveguide for
millimeter-wave integrated circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn. 29 (1981) 1188 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.1981.1130529).
[2] T. Yoneyama, et al.: “Coupling characteristics of nonradiative dielec-
tric waveguides,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 31 (1983) 648
(DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.1983.1131563).
[3] T. Yoneyama, et al.: “Analysis and measurements of nonradiative
dielectric waveguide bends,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 34
(1986) 876 (DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.1986.1133460).
[4] H. Yoshinaga and T. Yoneyama: “Design and fabrication of a nonra-
diative dielectric waveguide circulator,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn. 36 (1988) 1526 (DOI: 10.1109/22.8917).
[5] T. Miyashita and T. Yoneyama: “50 GHz non-radiative dielectric

C-I (1990) 87.
[8] M. Takada and T. Yoneyama: “Self injection locked gun oscillator
using a nonradiative dielectric waveguide,” Electronics and Com-
munications in Japan (Part II: Electronics) 72 (1999) 95 (DOI:
10.1002/ecjb.4420721110).
[9] K. Wu and L. Han: “Hybrid integration technology of planar circuits
and NRD-guide for cost-effective microwave and millimeter-wave
applications,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn. 45 (1997) 946
(DOI: 10.1109/22.588607).
[10] B. Ghosh, et al.: “Analysis of NRD waveguide-based components
and transitions using the TLM-based modal extraction approach,”
Canadian Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering 31 (2006)
15 (DOI: 10.1109/CJECE.2006.259199).
[11] P. Baccarelli, et al.: “Propagation features of metamaterial NRD
waveguides,” 2006 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Sympo-
sium Digest (2006) 1639 (DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.2006.249671).
[12] L. Ye, et al.: “A novel broadband coaxial probe to parallel plate
dielectric waveguide transition at THz frequency,” Opt. Express 18
(2010) 21725 (DOI: 10.1364/OE.18.021725).
[13] L. Ye, et al.: “A terahertz broadband 3dB directional coupler
based on bridged PPDW,” Opt. Express 19 (2011) 18910 (DOI:
10.1364/OE.19.018910).
[14] M.M. Spuhler, et al.: “A very short planar silica spot-size converter
using a nonperiodic segmented waveguide,” J. Lightw. Technol. 16
(1998) 1680 (DOI: 10.1109/50.712252).
[15] J. Jiang, et al.: “Parallel microgenetic algorithm design for photonic
crystal and waveguide structures,” Opt. Lett. 28 (2003) 2381 (DOI:
10.1364/OL.28.002381).
[16] L. Sanchis, et al.: “Integrated optical devices design by genetic algo-
rithm,” Appl. Phys. Lett. 84 (2004) 4460 (DOI: 10.1063/1.1738931).
[17] J.S. Jensen and O. Sigmund: “Systematic design of photonic crystal
structures using topology optimization: low-loss waveguide bends,”
Appl. Phys. Lett. 84 (2004) 2022 (DOI: 10.1063/1.1688450).
[18] J.S. Jensen, et al.: “Topology design and fabrication of an efficient
double 90◦ photonic crystal waveguide bend,” IEEE Photon. Technol.
Lett. 17 (2005) 1202 (DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2005.846502).
[19] J.S. Jensen and O. Sigmund: “Topology optimization of photonic
crystal structures: a high-bandwidth low-loss T-junction waveg-
uide,” J. Opt. Soc. Amer. B 22 (2005) 1191 (DOI: 10.1364/JOSAB.
22.001191).
[20] W.R. Frei, et al.: “Topology optimization of a photonic crystal wave-
guide termination to maximize directional emission,” Appl. Phys.
Lett. 86 (2005) 111114 (DOI: 10.1063/1.1885170).
[21] Y. Tsuji, et al.: “Design of optical circuit devices based on topology
optimization,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 18 (2006) 850 (DOI:
10.1109/LPT.2006.871686).
[22] Y. Tsuji and K. Hirayama: “Design of optical circuit devices using
topology optimization method with function-expansion-based refrac-
tive index distribution,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 20 (2008) 982
(DOI: 10.1109/LPT.2008.922921).
[23] T. Yasui, et al.: “Design of three-dimensional optical circuit devices
by using topology optimization method with function-expansion-
based refractive index distribution,” J. Lightw. Technol. 31 (2013)
3765 (DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2013.2288107).
[24] J. Lu and J. Vučković: “Nanophotonic computational design,” Opt.
Express 21 (2013) 13351 (DOI: 10.1364/OE.21.013351).
[25] A.Y. Piggott, et al.: “Inverse design and implementation of a wave-
length demultiplexing grating coupler,” Sci. Rep. 4 (2014) 7210 (DOI:
10.1038/srep07210).
[26] A.Y. Piggott, et al.: “Inverse design and demonstration of a compact

diode derived from topology optimal design in plasmonic waveg-
uide,” IEICE Electron. Express 16 (2019) 20190598 (DOI: 10.1587/
elex.16.20190598).
[29] H. Ma, et al.: “Ultra-compact and efficient 1 × 2 mode converters
based on rotatable direct-binary-search algorithm,” Opt. Express 28
(2020) 17010 (DOI: 10.1364/OE.392145).
[30] K. Kudo, et al.: “A study on optimal design of optical devices utilizing
coupled mode theory and machine learning,” IEICE Trans. Electron.
E103-C (2020) 552 (DOI: 10.1587/transele.2019ESP0002).
[31] M. Tomiyasu, et al., “A study on function-expansion-based topol-
ogy optimization without gray area for optimal design of pho-
tonic devices,” IEICE Trans. Electron. E103-C (2020) 560 (DOI:
10.1587/transele.2019ESP0005).
[32] Y. Tsuji, et al.: “Two-dimensional full-vectorial finite element anal-
ysis of NRD guide devices,” IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett.
31 (2021) 345 (DOI: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3060179).
4